shares of our common stock outstanding as of that date. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number
of shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2023. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid
by purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

Initial Closing

After giving effect to the sale of shares of 3,900,000 shares of our common stock and 100,000 Pre-funded Warrants in the initial closing of this offering, at the offering

price of $1.00 per share and $0.99 per Pre-funded Warrants, and after deducting the estimated placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as
adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2023, would have been approximately $33,948,000, or $0.86 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $0.00 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.14 per share to the new investor purchasing our common
stock in the initial closing of this offering at the public offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per share of common stock  $ 1.00

Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of December 31, 2023  $ 0.86
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the investor in the initial closing of this offering  $ 0.00

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after the initial closing of this offering  $ 0.86
Dilution per share to the investor purchasing shares in the initial closing of this offering  $ 0.14

Initial and Potential Additional Closings

After giving effect to the sale of shares of (i) 3,900,000 shares of our common stock and 100,000 Pre-funded Warrants in the initial closing of this offering and (ii) up to

3,000,000 shares of our common stock and/or Pre-funded Warrants in the potential additional closings of this offering, if any, in each case at the offering price of $1.00 per
share or $0.99 per Pre-funded Warrant and after deducting the estimated placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book
value as of December 31, 2023, would have been approximately $36,708,000, or $0.87 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.01 per
share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.13 per share to the investor purchasing our common stock in this offering at the public
offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share of common stock  $ 1.00

Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of December 31, 2023  $ 0.86
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the investor in this offering  $ 0.00

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after the initial and additional subsequent closings of this offering  $ 0.87
Dilution per share to the investor purchasing shares in the initial and additional subsequent closings of this offering  $ 0.14

 S-18

The number of shares of our common stock outstanding before this offering and to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 35,247,744 shares of our

common stock issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2023, and excludes, as of December 31, 2023, the following:

 · 1,183,908 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding under our 2020 Incentive Plan, at a weighted-average exercise price of